Share capital  21,967,258  -  21,967,258  17,215,302
Warrant reserve  4,556,922  -  4,556,922  3,454,969
Contributed surplus  1,885,317  -  1,885,317  1,435,062
Accumulated other comprehensive
income  -  -  -  (131,579)
Accumulated deficit  (21,958,112)  517,764  (21,440,348)   (16,858,826)

Equity attributed to shareholders  6,451,385  517,764  6,867,974  5,115,228
Non-controlling interest  -  (731,125)  (731,125)  (549,100)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY   6,451,385  (213,361)  6,238,024  4,566,128

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  9,265,612  (213,361)  9,052,251 $ 6,643,109

VENCANNA VENTURES INC.
(formerly Top Strike Resources Corp.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended April 30, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

37

24. Restatement and Change in Presentation Currency (Continued…)

 Reconciliation of the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended April 30, 2023:

April 30, 2023 as
previously reported

(CDN$
Adjustments

(CDN$)
Restated
 (CDN$)

Restated to
presentation

currency
(USD)

EXPENSES

Amortization and depreciation   943  -  943 $ 710

Consulting fees  144,030  (64,306)  79,724  60,000

Corporate communication  53,209  (2,070)  51,139  38,486

Development and licences  -  85,969  85,969  64,700

Interest and bank charges  197,734  -  197,734  148,815

Office and miscellaneous  14,380  13,705  28,085  21,137

Professional fees  148,848  92,394  241,242  181,559

Rent expense  33,321  (33,321)  -  -

Salaries, benefits and bonuses  552,233  348,790  901,023  678,110

Travel, meals and entertainment  38,590  22,312  60,902  45,835

  (1,183,288)  (463,473)  (1,646,761)  (1,239,352)

Interest income  494,822  -  494,822  372,402
Change in fair value of convertible
debenture  (137,097)  -  (137,097)  (103,179)
Unrealized change in fair value of due
from related parties  (258,255)  258,255  -  -

Foreign exchange  256,855  (8,143)  248,712  193,309

  356,325  250,112  606,437  462,532

Net loss  (826,963)  (213,361)  (1,040,324)  (776,820)

Net loss attributable to:

Shareholders’ equity  (826,963)  416,589  (410,374)  (302,720)

Non-controlling interest  -  (629,950)  (629,950)  (474,100)

  (826,963)  (213,361)  (1,040,324)  (776,820)

Other comprehensive loss

Foreign exchange  -  -  -  (289,894)

Other comprehensive loss attributable to:

Shareholders’ equity  -  -   (289,894)

Non-controlling interest  -  -   -

  -  -  -  (289,894)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:

Shareholders’ equity  (826,963)  416,589  (410,374)  (592,615)

Non-controlling interest  -  (629,950)  (629,950)  (474,100)

  (826,963)  (213,361)  (1,040,324) $ (1,066,714)

Net loss per common share:
   Basic and diluted  (0.00)  (0.01)  (0.01) $ (0.00)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding:
   Basic and diluted  181,283,390  -  181,283,390  181,283,390

VENCANNA VENTURES INC.
(formerly Top Strike Resources Corp.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended April 30, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

38

24. Restatement and Change in Presentation Currency (Continued…)

 Reconciliation of the statement of cash flows for the year ended April 30, 2023:

April 30, 2023 as
previously

reported (CDN$
Adjustments

(CDN$)
Restated
(CDN$)

Restated to
presentation

currency
(USD))

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Net loss for the year  (826,963)  (213,361)  (1,040,324) $ (776,820)

Items not involving cash:

Amortization and depreciation  942  -  942  710
Interest income  (425,577)  425,577-  -  -
Change in fair value of due from related parties  258,255  (258,255)  -  -
Change in fair value of convertible debenture  139,897  -  139,897  103,179
Foreign exchange  (256,587)  91,228  (165,359)  (142,862)
Gain on CEBA loan  (2,799)  2,799  -  -
Loan accretion  2,799  (2,799)  -  -

Changes in non-cash working capital:
Prepaid expenses  15,094  (29,156)  (14,062)  (10,140)
Receivables  (1,245)  -  (1,245)  (937)
Due to related parties  (568,580)  568,580  -  -
Deposits  -  (66,436)  (66,436)  (50,000)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   182,572  -  182,572  151,225

Net cash used in operating activities  (1,482,192)  518,177  (964,015)  (725,645)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITY
Change in non-cash working capital of notes
receivable due to interest income  -  (425,577)  (425,577)  (320,289)

Notes receivable  (75,000)  -  (75,000)  (56,445)

Net cash used in investing activity  (75,000)  (425,577)  (500,577)  (376,734)

Foreign exchange differences of cash and cash
equivalents  92,600  (92,600)  -  (252,717)

Change in cash and cash equivalents during the
year  (1,464,592)  -  (1,464,592)  (1,355,096)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year  6,644,223  -  6,644,223  5,173,192

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year  5,179,631  -  5,179,631 $ 3,818,096

VENCANNA VENTURES INC.
(formerly Top Strike Resources Corp.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended April 30, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

39

24. Restatement and Change in Presentation Currency (Continued…)

Reconciliation of the statement of changes in shareholders’ equity for the year as at April 30, 2023:

April 30, 2023
As previously reported

(CDN$)
Adjustments

(CDN$)
Restated
 (CDN$)

Restated to
presentation

currency
(USD)

Share capital  21,967,258  -  21,967,258 $ 17,215,302
Warrant reserve  4,556,922  -  4,556,922  3,454,969
Contributed surplus  1,885,317  -  1,885,317  1,435,062
Accumulated other comprehensive
income  -  -  -  (131,579)
Accumulated deficit  (21,958,112)  517,764  (21,440,348)  (16,858,526)
Non-controlling interest  -  (731,125)  (731,125)  (549,100)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY   6,451,385  (213,361)  6,238,024 $ 4,566,128

 Reconciliation of the statement of financial position as at May 1, 2022:

May 1
As previously reported

(CDN$)
Adjustments

(CDN$)
Restated
 (CDN$)

Restated to
presentation

currency
(USD)

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  6,644,223  -  6,644,223 $ 5,173,192
Notes receivable  3,073,013  -  3,073,013  2,390,148
Other receivables  11,078  -  11,078  8,625
Prepaid expenses  16,932  -  16,932  13,183

  9,745,246   9,745,246  7,585,148

Non-Current Assets

Deposits  2,500  -  2,500  1,947

Property and equipment  3,997  -  3,997  3,112